



ENGLISH

VELFORM® SAUNA REDUCER

WARNINGS

Read the instructions carefully before using the device for the first time. Store them for future reference. It is absolutely essential for the user not to fall asleep while wearing the electric belt.

- Important Instructions. Keep for future use.

The mains voltage should be the same as that indicated in the technical specifications at the end of these instructions.

- Do not fold or wrinkle Velform® Sauna Reducer when not in use or when in storage.
- Do not handle pins, needles, sharp or metal objects when using Velform® Sauna Reducer.
- Do not cover Velform® Sauna Reducer with any kind of object not mentioned in these instructions.
- Do not wash.
- Do not tumble dry.
- Do not use Velform® Sauna Reducer while under the effects of alcohol, sleeping pills or sedatives.
- If your skin is highly sensitive to heat, prolonged application of Velform® Sauna Reducer at maximum power could cause skin reactions such as blisters and burns. Use with care.
- Disconnect your Velform® Sauna Reducer if you feel sleepy and before falling asleep.
- Use only and exclusively the Velform® Sauna Reducer temperature selector.
- Do not use parts from other devices in your Velform® Sauna Reducer.
- This device is not designed to be used in hospitals.
- Keep the device away from water.
- Do not leave or store Velform® Sauna Reducer in any place, such as the bath, or kitchen or bathroom sink, where it could fall into water or other liquids.
- To avoid the risk of burns, electrocution, fire or personal damage, do not leave Velform® Sauna Reducer plugged in or connected if you are not using it.
- Keep Velform® Sauna Reducer out of reach of children.
- Use only accessories recommended by the manufacturer. Always follow the indications in this manual.
- Do not use Velform® Sauna Reducer in areas other than those specified in this instruction manual. Improper use of the product could cause damage to the device and your skin.
- Always make use of the quick opening and closing system to put on Velform® Sauna Reducer.
- Do not use on animals.

- If the power cable is damaged, it should be replaced only by the manufacturer, its after-sales service or similar qualified service personnel to avoid danger.
- 1) Examine the device frequently for signs of wear or damage. If there are such signs, if the device has been misused or does not work, return it

to the supplier before switching it on again.

2) Children under the age of three are not to use this device due to their inability to react to overheating.

3) The device is not to be used by young children over the age of three unless the controls have been pre-set by a parent or guardian, or unless the child has been adequately instructed on how to operate the controls safely.

4) Children under the age of three are not to use this appliance due to their inability to react to overheating.

Do not use Velform® Sauna Reducer while you are having a bath.

1. Do not use Velform® Sauna Reducer if the cable or any connection is defective, if it does not work properly, if it has been dropped, if it is broken or if it has fallen into water.

2. Do not use Velform® Sauna Reducer if you are pregnant or on your period.

3. Consult your doctor before using Velform® Sauna Reducer in the case of health problems or any other questions.

- ⊗ Do not stick pins into the electric belt!
- ⊗ Do not use the electric belt in a folded position.

DOUBLE INSULATION

This device is double insulated; therefore, no earth wire is required. Always check that the mains voltage corresponds to the voltage on the product rating plate.

The company shall not be liable for any damages caused to people, animals or things for failure to observe and comply with these warnings.

- ⊗ Not suitable for children under 3 years of age.

Do not use if wet.

APPLICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Thanks to Velform® Sauna Reducer's new design, you can work on the entire abdomen area in one application.

It is important to do the treatment at room temperature and to avoid air conditioning for greater effectiveness of Velform® Sauna Reducer and to avoid putting your body through sharp temperature changes.

When you are wearing Velform® Sauna Reducer against your abdomen, adopt a comfortable position: either standing up or lying down on your back or side, but never lying face down, because this can cause problems to the device's electrical circuit. If you wear the belt while sitting, make sure it does not become folded or wrinkled as it is causing damage to the belt's internal parts.

Do not apply any kind of cream or similar products during your session with Velform® Sauna Reducer because your pores will be completely dilated and you could have an allergic reaction. During treatment, we recommend drinking hot beverages such as coffee, warm milk and tea. Do not drink cold beverages.

Do not use Velform® Sauna Reducer immediately after meals. Wait at least two hours.

The recommended session time for best results with Velform® Sauna Reducer is 50 minutes. Do not spend more than 50 minutes on a session.

For your safety, Velform® Sauna Reducer will automatically shut off after 50 minutes.

For your safety, when your Sauna Reducer is operating, the red pilot light will be on.

DIRECTIONS

1. Wrap Sauna Reducer around the desired area (abdomen, waist or hips) with the quick opening and closing system. Velform® Sauna Reducer should be snug against your body without wrinkles or folds. Do not tighten Velform® Sauna Reducer too much while wearing it to achieve the sauna effect.

2. Before plugging in the device, make sure the mains voltage corresponds to the voltage printed on the product label.

3. Make sure the temperature selector is in the OFF position.

4. Plug Velform® Sauna Reducer into the mains.

5. Then turn the temperature selector dial to the maximum position so the device heats up quickly.

Important: After five minutes, lower the temperature to the desired setting.

6. When you finish your session, dry off with a towel and wait 15 to 20 minutes before bathing, eating or drinking cold beverages. Do not be alarmed if your skin is red. This skin reaction is due to the constant temperature provided during the session and will go away in a couple of hours.

MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING

When you finish a session, remove Velform® Sauna Reducer and spread it out on a flat surface until it cools down. Then wipe it down with a damp cloth and dry it. Finally, store it in

a dry place.

CAUTION

DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS

A symbol of a crossed-out wheeled bin means you should find out about and follow local regulations about disposing of this kind of product. Do not dispose of this product as you would other household waste. Dispose of this device in accordance with the corresponding local regulations. Electrical and electronic devices contain hazardous substances that can have harmful effects on the environment and/or human health and should be recycled properly.

WARRANTY

This product is covered by a warranty against manufacturing defects subject to the time periods stipulated by the legislation in force in each country.

This warranty does not cover damages resulting from inadequate use, negligent commercial use, abnormal wear and tear, accidents or improper handling.

AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND ONLY

This product has the benefit of certain Consumer Guarantees. These are prescribed by the Australian Consumer Law & the New Zealand Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 both of which provide protection for consumers. There is no express warranty for this product in Australia or New Zealand. The above paragraph refers to other countries.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Power source: 220-240V
Operating frequency: 57.50 Hz
Power consumption: 40 W (approx.)
Automatic shut-off time: 50 min (approx.)
Temperature: 55°C +/- 8.25°C

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

When you are not using your Velform® Sauna Reducer, store it flat and fully extended. Do not fold the belt.

Velform® Sauna Reducer should be kept in a safe place under the following conditions:
temperature: Min. 30°C, Max. 55°C (+/-5°C)
Relative humidity: maximum 75%.

ESPAÑOL

Velform® Sauna Reducer

ADVERTENCIAS

Lea detenidamente las instrucciones de uso del aparato. Guárdelas para una posible consulta posterior. Es absolutamente indispensable evitar que el usuario se duerma durante el uso de la almohadilla eléctrica.

- Instrucciones importantes. Conservar para uso futuro

El voltaje de su red debe ser el mismo que señala las especificaciones técnicas impresas al final de estas instrucciones.

- No doble ni arrugue Velform® Sauna Reducer mientras lo esté utilizando, ni tampoco para guardarlo.

- No utilice alfileres, agujas, objetos punzantes o metálicos cuando utilice Velform® Sauna Reducer.

- No cubra Velform® Sauna Reducer con ningún tipo de objeto que no haya sido recomendado en estas instrucciones.

- No lavar.

- No utilizar secadora.

- No use Velform® Sauna Reducer bajo los efectos del alcohol, somníferos o sedantes.

- Si su piel es muy sensible al calor, una aplicación prolongada de Velform® Sauna Reducer a la máxima potencia podría provocar reacciones cutáneas como ampollas o quemaduras. Utilícelo con prudencia.

- Desconecte su Velform® Sauna Reducer en caso de somnolencia y antes de quedarse dormido.

- Utilice única y exclusivamente el termorregulador de Velform® Sauna Reducer.

- No intercambie piezas de su Velform® Sauna Reducer con otros aparatos.

- Este aparato no está previsto para su utilización en hospitales.

- Mantenga el aparato alejado del agua.

- No deje o guarde Velform® Sauna Reducer en un lugar donde pueda caer dentro del agua u otros líquidos, como la banera, el fregadero o el lavabo.

- Para evitar el riesgo de quemaduras, electrocución, incendio o daños a personas, no deje enchufado o conectado Velform® Sauna Reducer si no lo está utilizando.

- Mantenga Velform® Sauna Reducer fuera del alcance de los niños.

- Utilice solo accesorios recomendados por el fabricante. Siga siempre las indicaciones de este manual.

No utilice Velform® Sauna Reducer en zonas distintas a las especificadas en este manual de instrucciones. Un mal uso del producto podría provocar daños en el aparato o en su piel.

- Ayudese siempre del sistema de cierre para colocarse Velform® Sauna Reducer.

- No utilizar en animales.

- Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser sustituido por el fabricante o por su servicio postventa o personal similar cualificado con el fin de evitar un peligro

1) Examine el producto con frecuencia para detectar posibles signos de desgaste o daño. En caso de hallar signos de este tipo, o si el producto se ha usado de forma incorrecta o no funciona, devuélvalo al distribuidor antes de volver a encenderlo.

2) Los menores de 3 años no deben utilizar este producto debido a su incapacidad de reaccionar ante el sobrecalentamiento.

3) Este producto no debe ser usado por niños mayores de 3 años a menos que uno de sus padres o su tutor legal haya hecho los ajustes pertinentes en el producto o a menos que haya recibido las instrucciones adecuadas sobre cómo utilizarlo de forma segura.

4) Los menores de 3 años no deben utilizar este producto debido a su incapacidad de reaccionar ante el sobrecalentamiento.

No utilice Velform® Sauna Reducer si se está dando un baño.

1. No utilice Velform® Sauna Reducer si tiene el cable o alguna conexión defectuosos, si no funciona adecuadamente, si se le ha caído, si está averiado o si se le ha caído dentro del agua.

2. No utilice Velform® Sauna Reducer si está embarazada o durante el periodo de menstruación.

3. Consulte a su médico antes de utilizar Velform® Sauna Reducer en caso de problemas de salud o cualquier otra duda.

- ⊗ ¡No clavar agujas ni alfileres en la almohadilla eléctrica!
- ⊗ No usar la almohadilla eléctrica en posición plegada o doblada.

DOBLE AISLAMIENTO

Este aparato lleva un doble aislamiento; por lo tanto, no requiere una toma de tierra. Compruebe siempre que la tensión de la red corresponda con el valor indicado en la placa de datos del equipo.

- ⊗ No recomendado para menores de 3 años.

La empresa declina toda responsabilidad por daños que podrían ocasionarse a personas, animales o cosas,

por la no observación o incumplimientos de las presentes advertencias.

APLICACIONES Y RECOMENDACIONES

Gracias al nuevo diseño de Velform® Sauna Reducer podrá tratar toda el área del abdomen en una sola aplicación.

Es muy importante que realice el tratamiento a temperatura ambiente evitando el uso simultáneo de aire acondicionado para conseguir una mayor efectividad de Velform® Sauna Reducer y evitar así que su cuerpo sufra cambios de temperatura muy bruscos.

Cuando se coloque Velform® Sauna Reducer sobre la piel, adopte una postura cómoda, bien recostado o de pie, pero no utilice nunca Velform® Sauna Reducer boca abajo, puesto que podría ocasionar serias lesiones eléctricas en el circuito del aparato. Utilice el cinturón sentido, asegúrese de que no se doble o arrugue para no dañar los elementos internos del cinturón.

No utilice Velform® Sauna Reducer mientras realice sesiones de las comidas; deje transcurrir como mínimo dos horas.

El tiempo de cada sesión de Velform® Sauna Reducer recomendado para conseguir óptimos resultados es de 50 minutos. No supere los 50 minutos en cada sesión.

Para su seguridad, Velform® Sauna Reducer se parará automáticamente transcurridos 50 minutos.

Para su seguridad cuando su Sauna Reducer esté en funcionamiento, el piloto rojo permanecerá encendido.

MODO DE EMPLEO

1. Coloque Velform® Sauna Reducer en la zona deseada (abdomen, cintura o cadera) con ayuda de la correa de cierre. Debe utilizar Velform® Sauna Reducer totalmente extendido alrededor de su cuerpo, sin arrugas, sin doblar el cinturón y sin que el producto presente un aspecto rizado. Una vez finalizado su sesión, síquese el sudor con una toalla y espere de 15 a 20 minutos para bañarse, ingerir alimentos o bebidas frías. No se alarme si su piel presenta un aspecto rojo. Esta reacción cutánea es debida a la temperatura constante recibida, que desaparecerá en un par de minutos.

2. Antes de conectar el aparato asegúrese de que el voltaje de su instalación corresponde con aquel impreso en el etiquetado del producto.

3. Compruebe que el termorregulador está en posición off.

4. Conecte Velform® Sauna Reducer a la red eléctrica.

5. En continuación, sitúe la manecilla del termorregulador de temperatura en la posición máxima para que el aparato se caliente rápidamente.

Una vez transcurridos 5 minutos baje la temperatura al nivel deseado.

6. Una vez haya finalizado su sesión, síquese el sudor con una toalla y espere de 15 a 20 minutos para bañarse, ingerir alimentos o bebidas frías. No se alarme si su piel presenta un aspecto rojo. Esta reacción cutánea es debida a la temperatura constante recibida, que desaparecerá en un par de minutos.

CONSERVACIÓN Y LIMPIEZA

Cuando haya finalizado su sesión, quite Velform® Sauna Reducer y exténdalo sobre una superficie plana hasta que se enfríe. A continuación, límpielo con un paño húmedo y séquelo. Por último, guárdelo en un lugar seco.

ATENCIÓN

CÓMO DESHACERSE DE MATERIALES

El símbolo de un contenedor sobre ruedas tachado indica que Velform® Sauna Reducer debe informarse y seguir las normativas locales de deshecho de este tipo de productos.

No se deshaga de este producto de la misma forma que lo haría con los residuos generales de su hogar. Debe hacerlo según las normativas locales correspondientes.

Los productos eléctricos y electrónicos contienen sustancias peligrosas que tienen efectos nefastos sobre el medioambiente o la salud humana y deben ser reciclados adecuadamente.

GARANTÍA

Este producto queda cubierto por una garantía contra defectos de fabricación sujeta a los plazos de tiempo estipulados por la legislación vigente en cada país.

Esta garantía no cubre los daños resultantes de un uso inadecuado, uso comercial negligente, accidente anormal, accidentes o manipulación indebida.

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

Fuente de alimentación: 220-240 V
Frecuencia de operación: 50-60 Hz
Consumo: 40 W (aprox.)
Tiempo para la detención automática: 50 min aprox.
Temperatura: 55 °C +/- 8.25 °C
ALMACENAJE Y MANTENIMIENTO

Cuando no se use, guarde su Velform® Sauna Reducer en posición plana. No doble el cinturón.

Velform® Sauna Reducer debe guardarse en un lugar seguro bajo las siguientes condiciones:
Temperatura: Min. -30 °C, Máx. 55 °C.
Humedad relativa: máximo 75 %

FRANÇAIS

Velform® Sauna Reducer

AVERTISSEMENTS

Veillez lire attentivement la notice d'utilisation de l'appareil. Conservez-la pour pouvoir la consulter ultérieurement. Il est absolument impératif d'éviter que l'utilisateur s'endorme en utilisant la ceinture électrique.

- Instructions importantes. À conserver pour pouvoir les consulter ultérieurement.

La tension du secteur doit être la même que celle indiquée dans les spécifications techniques figurant à la fin de cette notice d'utilisation.

- Ne pliez pas et ne froissez pas votre Velform® Sauna Reducer lorsque vous l'utilisez ou le stockez.
- N'utilisez pas d'épingles, d'aiguilles, d'objets pointus ou métalliques lorsque vous utilisez votre Velform® Sauna Reducer.
- Ne couvrez pas votre Velform®

Sauna Reducer avec tout type d'objet non recommandé dans ces instructions.

- Ne pas laver.
- Ne pas sécher en sèche-linge.
- N'utilisez pas votre Velform® Sauna Reducer sous l'effet de l'alcool, de somnifères ou de sédatifs.
- Si votre peau est très sensible à la chaleur, une application prolongée de la ceinture Velform® Sauna Reducer à puissance maximum peut provoquer des réactions cutanées comme des ampoules ou des brûlures. Utilisez-la avec prudence.
- Éteignez votre Velform® Sauna Reducer en cas de somnolence ou avant de vous endormir.
- Utilisez uniquement et exclusivement le thermorégulateur de votre Velform® Sauna Reducer.
- N'échangez pas des pièces de votre Velform® Sauna Reducer avec celles d'autres appareils.
- Cet appareil ne convient pas à une utilisation en milieu hospitalier.
- Maintenez l'appareil hors de l'eau.
- Ne laissez pas ou ne stockez pas la ceinture Velform® Sauna Reducer dans un lieu où elle peut tomber dans de l'eau ou d'autres types de liquides, comme la baignoire, le lavabo ou l'évier de la cuisine.
- Pour éviter tout risque de brûlures, d'électrocution, d'incendie ou de dommages corporels, ne laissez pas branchée ou allumée votre Velform® Sauna Reducer si vous ne l'utilisez pas.
- Conservez votre Velform® Sauna Reducer hors de la portée des enfants.
- Utilisez uniquement les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant. Respectez toujours les indications de cette notice.

N'utilisez pas Velform® Sauna Reducer dans des zones autres que celles indiquées dans cette notice d'utilisation. Un mauvais usage du produit peut endommager l'appareil ou votre peau.

- Aidez-vous toujours du système de fermeture pour mettre votre Velform® Sauna Reducer.
- Ne l'utilisez pas sur des animaux.

- Si le câble d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être changé uniquement par le fabricant, le service après-vente ou une personne ayant une qualification similaire, pour éviter tout risque éventuel.

1) Examinez fréquemment le produit pour détecter de possibles signes d'usure ou de dommage. Si vous remarquez ce type de signes ou si le produit a été utilisé de manière incorrecte ou s'il ne fonctionne pas, retournez-le au distributeur avant de l'allumer à nouveau.

2) Les enfants âgés de moins de 3 ans ne doivent pas utiliser ce produit car ils ne sont pas capables de réagir en cas de surchauffe.

3) Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants de plus de 3 ans sauf si un de ses parents ou tuteur légal a réglé l'appareil de manière appropriée, ou s'ils ont reçu les instructions adéquates pour utiliser l'appareil en toute sécurité.

4) Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé sur des enfants de moins de trois ans en raison de leur

incapacité à réagir en cas de surchauffe.

N'utilisez pas Velform® Sauna Reducer si vous êtes en train de vous baigner.

1. N'utilisez pas Velform® Sauna Reducer si le câble ou une prise sont endommagés, si la ceinture ne fonctionne pas convenablement, si elle est tombée, si elle est endommagée ou si elle a été plongée dans l'eau.

2. N'utilisez pas Velform® Sauna Reducer si vous êtes enceinte ou pendant les menstruations.

3. Consultez un médecin avant d'utiliser Velform® Sauna Reducer si vous avez des problèmes de santé ou tout autre doute.

- ⊗ N'enfoncez pas d'aiguilles ou d'épingles dans la ceinture électrique !
- ⊗ N'utilisez pas la ceinture électrique lorsqu'elle est pliée ou plissée.

DOUBLE ISOLATION

Cet appareil étant doté d'une double isolation, il n'a pas besoin de prise de terre. Vérifiez toujours que la tension du secteur correspond à la valeur indiquée sur la plaque signalétique de l'appareil.

- ⊗ Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 3 ans.

Ne pas utiliser si humide.

L'entreprise décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages causés à des personnes, animaux ou choses, dus au non-respect ou à l'inexécution des présents avertissements.

APPLICATIONS ET RECOMMANDATIONS

Grâce au nouveau design de Velform® Sauna Reducer, vous pourrez traiter toute la ceinture abdominale en une seule application.

Il est très important de réaliser le traitement à température ambiante sans mettre simultanément la climatisation, pour que Velform® Sauna Reducer soit plus efficace et pour éviter que votre corps subisse des changements de température trop brusques.

Lorsque vous placez Velform® Sauna Reducer sur votre peau, adoptez une position confortable, allongée ou debout, mais n'utilisez jamais Velform® Sauna Reducer en étant couché sur le ventre, car vous pourriez provoquer des problèmes électriques au niveau du circuit de l'appareil. Si vous utilisez la ceinture en position assise, assurez-vous qu'elle ne se plie pas ou ne se froisse pas pour ne pas endommager ses éléments internes.

N'utilisez pas de crèmes ou de produits similaires lorsque vous effectuez votre séance de Velform® Sauna Reducer car vos pores sont complètement dilatés et cela pourrait provoquer une réaction allergique.

Pendant le traitement, il est recommandé de boire des boissons chaudes comme du café, du lait ou du thé. N'ingérez pas de boissons froides.

N'utilisez pas Velform® Sauna Reducer immédiatement après les repas, attendez au moins deux heures.

La durée de chaque séance de Velform® Sauna Reducer recommandée pour obtenir des résultats optimaux est de 50 minutes. Ne dépassez pas 50 minutes lors de chaque séance.

Pour votre sécurité, Velform® Sauna Reducer s'arrêtera automatiquement après 50 minutes.

Lorsque votre Sauna Reducer est en fonctionnement, le voyant rouge reste allumé pour votre sécurité.

MODE D'EMPLOI

1. Placez votre Velform® Sauna Reducer sur la zone désirée (abdomen, taille ou hanches) à l'aide du système de fermeture. La ceinture Velform® Sauna Reducer doit être complètement étirée autour de votre corps, sans froissures, replis ou plis. N'ajustez jamais Velform® Sauna Reducer à votre corps pour obtenir l'effet sauna.

2. Avant de brancher l'appareil, assurez-vous que la tension de votre installation électrique correspond à celle indiquée sur l'étiquette du produit.

3. Vérifiez que le thermorégulateur est sur la position « OFF ».

4. Branchez Velform® Sauna Reducer sur le réseau électrique.

5. Puis réglez le bouton du thermorégulateur de température sur la position maximale pour que l'appareil chauffe rapidement. **Important :** Lorsque 5 minutes se sont écoulées, baissez la température au niveau désiré.

6. Une fois votre séance terminée, épongez la sueur à l'aide d'une serviette et attendez 15 à 20 minutes avant de vous baigner ou d'ingérer des aliments ou des boissons froides. Ne vous inquiétez pas si votre peau a rougi. Cette réaction cutanée est due à la température prolongée à une certaine température et elle disparaît en quelques heures.

CONSERVATION ET NETTOYAGE

Une fois votre séance terminée, enlevez la ceinture Velform® Sauna Reducer et étendez-la sur une surface plane jusqu'à ce qu'elle se refroidisse. Puis lavez-la avec un chiffon humide et séchez-la. Enfin, stockez-la dans un lieu sec.

ATTENTION

MISE AU REBUT DE L'APPAREIL

Le symbole de la poubelle à roues barrée d'une croix indique que vous devez respecter les réglementations locales concernant



l'élimination de ce type de produit. Ne le jetez pas avec les ordures ménagères. Il doit être recyclé séparément, conformément aux réglementations locales. Les appareils électriques et électroniques contiennent des substances nocives pour l'environnement et la santé. Ils doivent être recyclés dans des conditions appropriées.

GARANTIE

Ce produit est couvert par une garantie contre les défauts de fabrication, dont la durée dépend de la législation en vigueur dans chaque pays. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant de l'utilisation inappropriée, d'une négligence de la part du commerçant, d'une usure anormale, d'accidents ou d'une mauvaise manipulation.

SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Fuente de alimentación: 220-240 V
Frecuencia de funcionamiento: 50 Hz
Consumación: 40 W env.
Temps nécessaire pour un arrêt automatique: 50 minutes
Température: 55 °C +/- 8.25 °C

ENTRETIEN ET STOCKAGE

Lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas, conservez votre Velform® Sauna Reducer en position plane. Ne pliez pas la ceinture.

Velform® Sauna Reducer doit être stockée dans un lieu sûr qui respecte les conditions suivantes:
Température: Min. -30 °C, Max. 55 °C (+/-5°C)
Humidité relative: maximum 75 %.

DEUTSCH

Velform® Sauna Reducer

WARNUNGEN

Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung des Gerätes aufmerksam durch. Heben Sie sie für ein eventuelles, späteres Nachschlagen auf. Es muss unbedingt verhindert werden, dass der Benutzer während des Gebrauchs des Gürtels einschläft.

- Wichtige Anweisungen. Für den späteren Gebrauch aufheben

Die Netzspannung Ihres Netzes muss die gleiche sein, wie die, die in den technischen Daten am Ende dieser Gebrauchsanweisung angegeben sind.

- Den Velform® Sauna Reducer weder während des Gebrauchs noch für die Aufbewahrung falten oder knicken.
- Benutzen Sie keine Stecknadeln, Nadeln, spitze oder metallische Gegenstände während der Benutzung des Velform® Sauna Reducer.
- Bedecken Sie den Velform® Sauna Reducer mit keiner Art von Gegenständen, die nicht in der vorliegenden Gebrauchsanweisung empfohlen werden.
- Nicht waschen!
- Nicht im Trockner trocknen!
- Benutzen Sie den Velform® Sauna Reducer nicht, wenn Sie unter dem Einfluss von Alkohol, Schlafmitteln oder Beruhigungsmitteln stehen.
- Wenn Ihre Haut sehr wärmeempfindlich ist, könnte eine längere Anwendung des Velform® Sauna Reducer auf höchster Stufe Hautreaktionen wie Blasen oder Verbrennungen hervorrufen. Benutzen Sie ihn mit Vorsicht!
- Wenn Sie schläfrig werden, schalten Sie den Velform® Sauna Reducer ab, bevor Sie einschlafen.
- Benutzen Sie einzig und allein den Wärmeregler des Velform® Sauna Reducer.
- Tauschen Sie keine Teile des Velform® Sauna Reducer mit anderen Geräten aus.
- Dieses Gerät ist nicht für die Benutzung in Krankenhäusern konzipiert.
- Halten Sie das Gerät von Wasser fern.
- Belassen bzw. lagern Sie den Velform® Sauna Reducer nicht an einem Ort, an dem er in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten fallen kann, wie beispielsweise Badewannen, Spülbecken oder Handwaschbecken.
- Um das Risiko von Verbrennungen, elektrischen Schlägen, Bränden oder Personenschäden auszuschließen, schalten Sie das Gerät ab bzw. ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, wenn Sie es nicht benutzen.

- ⊗ Keine Nadeln oder Stecknadeln in den Gürtel stecken!
- ⊗ Der Gürtel nicht geknickt oder gefaltet verwenden!

DOPELISOLIERUNG

Dieses Gerät besitzt eine Doppelisolierung, weshalb es keine Erdung braucht. Prüfen Sie immer, ob die Netzspannung mit dem auf dem Typenschild des Gerätes angegebenen Wert übereinstimmt.

- ⊗ Nicht für Kinder unter 3 Jahren geeignet.
- Nicht verwenden, wenn nass

Der Hersteller lehnt jegliche Haftung für Schäden an Personen, Tieren oder Sachen ab, wenn die vorliegenden Warnungen nicht beachtet bzw.

Reichweite von Kindern aus. - Benutzen Sie nur vom Hersteller empfohlenes Zubehör. Befolgen Sie stets die vorliegenden Gebrauchsanweisungen. Benutzen Sie den Velform® Sauna Reducer nicht in Bereichen, die nicht in die vorliegenden Gebrauchsanweisungen spezifiziert sind. Ein unsachgemäßer Gebrauch des Produktes könnte Schäden am Gerät oder an ihrer Haut verursachen.

- Benutzen Sie stets das Verschlusssystem, wenn Sie den Velform® Sauna Reducer anlegen.
- Nicht an Tieren benutzen!

Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, darf es nur vom Hersteller, vom technischen Kundendienst oder geschultem Personal ersetzt werden, um Risiken zu vermeiden.

1) Untersuchen Sie das Produkt öfter, um eventuelle Anzeichen von Verschleiß oder Mängeln festzustellen. Wenn solche Anzeichen festgestellt werden oder wenn das Produkt unsachgemäß benutzt wurde bzw. nicht funktioniert, geben Sie es an den Händler zurück, bevor Sie es wieder einschalten.

2) Kinder unter 3 Jahren dürfen dieses Produkt nicht benutzen, da sie nicht fähig sind, auf Überhitzung zu reagieren.

3) Dieses Produkt darf nicht von Kindern über 3 Jahren benutzt werden, es sei denn, die Eltern bzw. der gesetzliche Vormund hat die entsprechenden Einstellungen am Gerät gemacht bzw. das Kind hat entsprechende Anweisungen über den sicheren Gebrauch des Gerätes erhalten.

4) Kinder unter 3 Jahren dürfen aufgrund Ihres Unvermögens, auf eine Überhitzung zu reagieren, das Gerät nicht verwenden.

Benutzen Sie den Velform® Sauna Reducer nicht, wenn Sie ein Bad nehmen.

1. Benutzen Sie den Velform® Sauna Reducer nicht, wenn das Kabel oder Verbindungen defekt sind, wenn er nicht korrekt funktioniert, wenn er heruntergefallen ist, wenn er eine Störung hat oder ins Wasser gefallen ist.

2. Benutzen Sie den Velform® Sauna Reducer nicht während der Schwangerschaft und der Menstruation.

3. Wenn Sie Gesundheitsprobleme oder sonstige Fragen haben, sprechen Sie mit Ihrem Arzt, bevor sie den Velform® Sauna Reducer benutzen.

- ⊗ Keine Nadeln oder Stecknadeln in den Gürtel stecken!
- ⊗ Der Gürtel nicht geknickt oder gefaltet verwenden!

DOPELISOLIERUNG

Dieses Gerät besitzt eine Doppelisolierung, weshalb es keine Erdung braucht. Prüfen Sie immer, ob die Netzspannung mit dem auf dem Typenschild des Gerätes angegebenen Wert übereinstimmt.

⊗ Nicht für Kinder unter 3 Jahren geeignet.

Nicht verwenden, wenn nass

Der Hersteller lehnt jegliche Haftung für Schäden an Personen, Tieren oder Sachen ab, wenn die vorliegenden Warnungen nicht beachtet bzw.

Não angewendet werden.

ANWENDUNGEN UND EMPFEHLUNGEN

Dank des neuen Designs des Velform® Sauna Reducer können Sie den gesamten Bauchbereich in einer einzigen Anwendung behandeln.

Es ist sehr wichtig, dass Sie die Behandlung bei normaler Umgebungstemperatur durchführen. Vermeiden Sie die gleichzeitige Benutzung der Klimaanlage, um eine angenehme Erleichterung des Velform® Sauna Reducer zu erreichen und den Körper vor starken Temperaturveränderungen zu schützen.

Wenn Sie den Velform® Sauna Reducer auf die Haut auflegen, nehmen Sie eine bequeme Haltung ein, zurückgelehnt oder sitzend. Benutzen Sie den Velform® Sauna Reducer niemals umgedreht, da sonst elektrische Probleme im Stromkreis des Gerätes entstehen könnten. Wenn Sie die Haut sitzend behandeln, vergewissern Sie sich, dass er nicht gefaltet oder geknickt wird, um Schäden an den inneren Elementen des Gürtels zu vermeiden.

Benutzen Sie keine Cremes oder Ähnliches während der Benutzung des Velform® Sauna Reducer, denn die Poren öffnen sich und es könnte eine allergische Reaktion entstehen.

Während der Behandlung empfiehlt sich das Trinken von heißen Getränken wie Kaffee, Milch oder Tee. Trinken Sie keine kalten Getränke.

Benutzen Sie den Velform® Sauna Reducer nicht sofort nach den Mahlzeiten. Lassen Sie mindestens 2 Stunden vergehen.

Die Dauer für jede Behandlung mit dem Velform® Sauna Reducer, um optimale Ergebnisse zu erhalten, beträgt 50 Minuten. Überschreiten Sie nicht die 50 Minuten pro Behandlung!

Für Ihre **Sicherheit** wird der Velform® Sauna Reducer **automatisch nach 50 Minuten abgeschaltet**.

Für Ihre Sicherheit: Wenn der Sauna Reducer eingeschaltet ist, leuchtet die rote Kontrollleuchte.

ANWENDUNG

1. Legen Sie den Velform® Sauna Reducer mit dem Verschlusssystem am gewünschten Bereich an (Bauch, Taille oder Hüfte). Sie müssen den Velform® Sauna Reducer absolut glatt um den Körper legen, ohne Falten oder Knicke. Um den Saunaeffekt zu erhalten, den Velform® Sauna Reducer nicht zu straffen.
2. Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Einschalten des Gerätes, dass Ihre Netzspannung mit der Spannung auf dem Geräteticket übereinstimmt.

3. Prüfen Sie, ob der Wärmeregler in der Position AUS ist.

4. Schließen Sie den Velform® Sauna Reducer ans Netz an.

5. Stellen Sie anschließend den Zeiger des Wärmereglers auf Maximum, damit das Gerät sich schnell aufheizt. **Wichtig: Senken Sie nach 5 Minuten die Temperatur auf das gewünschte Niveau.**

6. Nach der Behandlung: Trocknen Sie den Schweiß mit einem Handtuch ab und warten Sie 15-20 Minuten, bevor Sie sich baden/duschen, etwas essen bzw. etwas Kaltes trinken.
7. Benutzen Sie nicht, wenn Ihre Haut gerötet ist. Diese Hautreaktion ist Folge der konstanten Wärmeführung und verschwindet während der nächsten 2 Stunden.

WARTUNG UND REINIGUNG

Nehmen Sie den Velform® Sauna Reducer nach der Behandlung ab und legen Sie ihn zum Abkühlen auf eine ebene Fläche. Danach mit einem feuchten Tuch reinigen und trocknen. Anschließend an einem trockenen Ort aufbewahren.

ACHTUNG: HINWEIS ZUR RICHTIGEN MATERIALENTSORGUNG

Das Symbol einer durchgestrichenen Abfalltonne auf Rädern weist darauf hin, dass Sie sich über die bei Ihnen vor Ort geltenden Bestimmungen zur Entsorgung von solchen Produkten informieren und diese bei der Entsorgung befolgen müssen. Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt nicht wie normalen Hausmüll.

Vorher müssen das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften entsorgen. Elektrische und elektronische Produkte enthalten gefährliche Substanzen, die eine äußerst schädliche Wirkung auf die Umwelt oder die menschliche Gesundheit haben können und fachgerecht recycelt werden müssen.

TECHNISCHE SPEZIFIKATIONEN

Netzticket: 220-240 V
Betriebsfrequenz: 50 Hz
Leistung: ca. 40 W
Zeit bis zur automatischen Abschaltung: ca. 50 Min.
Temperatur: 55 °C +/- 8,25 °C

AUFBEWAHRUNG UND WARTUNG

Wenn Sie ihn nicht benutzen, bewahren Sie den Velform® Sauna Reducer flach liegend auf. Knicken Sie den Gürtel nicht.

Velform® Sauna Reducer muss an einem sicheren Ort und unter folgenden Bedingungen aufbewahrt werden:
Temperatur: Min.: -30 °C / max: 55 °C. (+/-5 °C)
Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: maximal 75 %

ITALIANO

Velform® Sauna Reducer

AVVERTENZE

Leggere attentamente questo manuale di istruzioni prima dell'uso. Conservarlo per eventuali consultazioni future. E' assolutamente indispensabile evitare che l'utente si addormenti durante l'uso della cintura elettrica.
- Istruzioni importanti. Conservare per consultazioni future
La tensione di rete deve essere la stessa indicata nelle specifiche tecniche contenute in fondo al presente manuale di istruzioni.

- Non piegare o squalcire la cintura Velform® Sauna Reducer durante l'uso, né nell'atto di riparla.
- Non utilizzare spille, aghi, oggetti taglienti o in metallo durante l'uso di Velform® Sauna Reducer.
- Non coprire Velform® Sauna Reducer con nessun tipo di oggetto che non sia indicato in queste istruzioni.
- Non lavare.
- Non mettere in asciugatrice.
- Non utilizzare Velform® Sauna Reducer sotto l'effetto di alcool, sonniferi o sedativi.
- In caso di pelli molto sensibili al calore, un'applicazione prolungata di Velform® Sauna Reducer alla massima potenza potrebbe causare reazioni cutanee come vesciche e ustioni. Utilizzare con prudenza.
- Scollegare la cintura Velform® Sauna Reducer in caso di sonnolenza

e prima di addormentarsi.

- Utilizzare solo ed esclusivamente la termoregolazione di Velform® Sauna Reducer.

- Non scambiare i pezzi di Velform® Sauna Reducer con quelli di altri dispositivi.
- Questo apparecchio non è destinato all'uso ospedaliero.
- Tenere l'apparecchio lontano dall'acqua.

- Non lasciare o riporre Velform® Sauna Reducer in un luogo in cui può cadere in acqua o in altri liquidi, come vasche da bagno, lavelli o lavandini.
- Per evitare il rischio di ustioni, elettrocuzione, incendi o danni alle persone, non lasciare Velform® Sauna Reducer collegata alla corrente o accesa, se non la si sta utilizzando.

- Tenere Velform® Sauna Reducer fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
- Usare esclusivamente gli accessori consigliati dal produttore. Osservare sempre le istruzioni del presente manuale.
Non utilizzare Velform® Sauna Reducer in zone del corpo diverse da quelle specificate nel presente manuale di istruzioni. L'uso improprio del prodotto può causare danni all'apparecchio o alla pelle.
- Servirsi sempre del sistema di chiusura per indossare Velform® Sauna Reducer.
- Non usare sugli animali.

- Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito dal produttore, dal servizio clienti o da personale qualificato, per evitare situazioni di pericolo.
1) Ispezionare il prodotto frequentemente per individuare eventuali segni di usura o danni. In tal caso o se il prodotto è stato utilizzato in modo incorretto o se non funziona, restituirlo al rivenditore ed evitare di riaccenderlo.
2) L'uso del prodotto è proibito su tutti i bambini di età inferiore a 3 anni, in quanto incapaci di reagire in caso di surriscaldamento.
3) Questo prodotto non può essere utilizzato da bambini di età superiore a 3 anni, salvo nel caso in cui i genitori o tutori legali li abbiano istruiti riguardo l'uso in sicurezza del prodotto o abbiano regolato l'apparecchio in modo idoneo.
4) I bambini di età inferiore ai tre anni non possono usare questo prodotto a causa della loro incapacità di reagire al surriscaldamento.

Non utilizzare Velform® Sauna Reducer durante il bagno.
1. Non utilizzare Velform® Sauna Reducer in caso di gravidanza o durante il periodo delle mestruazioni.
2. Consultare il proprio medico prima di utilizzare Velform® Sauna Reducer in caso di problemi di salute o di eventuali dubbi.

- Istruzioni importanti. Conservare per consultazioni future
La tensione di rete deve essere la stessa indicata nelle specifiche tecniche contenute in fondo al presente manuale di istruzioni.

- Non piegare o squalcire la cintura Velform® Sauna Reducer durante l'uso, né nell'atto di riparla.
- Non utilizzare spille, aghi, oggetti taglienti o in metallo durante l'uso di Velform® Sauna Reducer.
- Non coprire Velform® Sauna Reducer con nessun tipo di oggetto che non sia indicato in queste istruzioni.
- Non lavare.
- Non mettere in asciugatrice.
- Non utilizzare Velform® Sauna Reducer sotto l'effetto di alcool, sonniferi o sedativi.
- In caso di pelli molto sensibili al calore, un'applicazione prolungata di Velform® Sauna Reducer alla massima potenza potrebbe causare reazioni cutanee come vesciche e ustioni. Utilizzare con prudenza.
- Scollegare la cintura Velform® Sauna Reducer in caso di sonnolenza

Non utilizzare Velform® Sauna Reducer durante il bagno.
1. Non utilizzare Velform® Sauna Reducer in caso di gravidanza o durante il periodo delle mestruazioni.
2. Consultare il proprio medico prima di utilizzare Velform® Sauna Reducer in caso di problemi di salute o di eventuali dubbi.

- Istruzioni importanti. Conservare per consultazioni future
La tensione di rete deve essere la stessa indicata nelle specifiche tecniche contenute in fondo al presente manuale di istruzioni.

- Non piegare o squalcire la cintura Velform® Sauna Reducer durante l'uso, né nell'atto di riparla.
- Non utilizzare spille, aghi, oggetti taglienti o in metallo durante l'uso di Velform® Sauna Reducer.
- Non coprire Velform® Sauna Reducer con nessun tipo di oggetto che non sia indicato in queste istruzioni.
- Non lavare.
- Non mettere in asciugatrice.
- Non utilizzare Velform® Sauna Reducer sotto l'effetto di alcool, sonniferi o sedativi.
- In caso di pelli molto sensibili al calore, un'applicazione prolungata di Velform® Sauna Reducer alla massima potenza potrebbe causare reazioni cutanee come vesciche e ustioni. Utilizzare con prudenza.
- Scollegare la cintura Velform® Sauna Reducer in caso di sonnolenza

- Istruzioni importanti. Conservare per consultazioni future
La tensione di rete deve essere la stessa indicata nelle specifiche tecniche contenute in fondo al presente manuale di istruzioni.

- Non lavare.
- Non mettere in asciugatrice.
- Non utilizzare Velform® Sauna Reducer sotto l'effetto di alcool, sonniferi o sedativi.
- In caso di pelli molto sensibili al calore, un'applicazione prolungata di Velform® Sauna Reducer alla massima potenza potrebbe causare reazioni cutanee come vesciche e ustioni. Utilizzare con prudenza.
- Scollegare la cintura Velform® Sauna Reducer in caso di sonnolenza

- Istruzioni importanti. Conservare per consultazioni future
La tensione di rete deve essere la stessa indicata nelle specifiche tecniche contenute in fondo al presente manuale di istruzioni.

- Non lavare.
- Non mettere in asciugatrice.
- Non utilizzare Velform® Sauna Reducer sotto l'effetto di alcool, sonniferi o sedativi.
- In caso di pelli molto sensibili al calore, un'applicazione prolungata di Velform® Sauna Reducer alla massima potenza potrebbe causare reazioni cutanee come vesciche e ustioni. Utilizzare con prudenza.
- Scollegare la cintura Velform® Sauna Reducer in caso di sonnolenza

- Istruzioni importanti. Conservare per consultazioni future
La tensione di rete deve essere la stessa indicata nelle specifiche tecniche contenute in fondo al presente manuale di istruzioni.

inferiore ai 3 anni.

- Utilizzare solo ed esclusivamente la termoregolazione di Velform® Sauna Reducer.

- Non scambiare i pezzi di Velform® Sauna Reducer con quelli di altri dispositivi.
- Questo apparecchio non è destinato all'uso ospedaliero.
- Tenere l'apparecchio lontano dall'acqua.

- Non lasciare o riporre Velform® Sauna Reducer in un luogo in cui può cadere in acqua o in altri liquidi, come vasche da bagno, lavelli o lavandini.
- Per evitare il rischio di ustioni, elettrocuzione, incendi o danni alle persone, non lasciare Velform® Sauna Reducer collegata alla corrente o accesa, se non la si sta utilizzando.

- Tenere Velform® Sauna Reducer fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
- Usare esclusivamente gli accessori consigliati dal produttore. Osservare sempre le istruzioni del presente manuale.
Non utilizzare Velform® Sauna Reducer in zone del corpo diverse da quelle specificate nel presente manuale di istruzioni. L'uso improprio del prodotto può causare danni all'apparecchio o alla pelle.
- Servirsi sempre del sistema di chiusura per indossare Velform® Sauna Reducer.
- Non usare sugli animali.

- Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito dal produttore, dal servizio clienti o da personale qualificato, per evitare situazioni di pericolo.
1) Ispezionare il prodotto frequentemente per individuare eventuali segni di usura o danni. In tal caso o se il prodotto è stato utilizzato in modo incorretto o se non funziona, restituirlo al rivenditore ed evitare di riaccenderlo.
2) L'uso del prodotto è proibito su tutti i bambini di età inferiore a 3 anni, in quanto incapaci di reagire in caso di surriscaldamento.
3) Questo prodotto non può essere utilizzato da bambini di età superiore a 3 anni, salvo nel caso in cui i genitori o tutori legali li abbiano istruiti riguardo l'uso in sicurezza del prodotto o abbiano regolato l'apparecchio in modo idoneo.
4) I bambini di età inferiore ai tre anni non possono usare questo prodotto a causa della loro incapacità di reagire al surriscaldamento.

Non utilizzare Velform® Sauna Reducer durante il bagno.
1. Non utilizzare Velform® Sauna Reducer in caso di gravidanza o durante il periodo delle mestruazioni.
2. Consultare il proprio medico prima di utilizzare Velform® Sauna Reducer in caso di problemi di salute o di eventuali dubbi.

- Istruzioni importanti. Conservare per consultazioni future
La tensione di rete deve essere la stessa indicata nelle specifiche tecniche contenute in fondo al presente manuale di istruzioni.

- Non lavare.
- Non mettere in asciugatrice.
- Non utilizzare Velform® Sauna Reducer sotto l'effetto di alcool, sonniferi o sedativi.
- In caso di pelli molto sensibili al calore, un'applicazione prolungata di Velform® Sauna Reducer alla massima potenza potrebbe causare reazioni cutanee come vesciche e ustioni. Utilizzare con prudenza.
- Scollegare la cintura Velform® Sauna Reducer in caso di sonnolenza

- Istruzioni importanti. Conservare per consultazioni future
La tensione di rete deve essere la stessa indicata nelle specifiche tecniche contenute in fondo al presente manuale di istruzioni.

- Non lavare.
- Non mettere in asciugatrice.
- Non utilizzare Velform® Sauna Reducer sotto l'effetto di alcool, sonniferi o sedativi.
- In caso di pelli molto sensibili al calore, un'applicazione prolungata di Velform® Sauna Reducer alla massima potenza potrebbe causare reazioni cutanee come vesciche e ustioni. Utilizzare con prudenza.
- Scollegare la cintura Velform® Sauna Reducer in caso di sonnolenza

- Istruzioni importanti. Conservare per consultazioni future
La tensione di rete deve essere la stessa indicata nelle specifiche tecniche contenute in fondo al presente manuale di istruzioni.

- Non lavare.
- Non mettere in asciugatrice.
- Non utilizzare Velform® Sauna Reducer sotto l'effetto di alcool, sonniferi o sedativi.
- In caso di pelli molto sensibili al calore, un'applicazione prolungata di Velform® Sauna Reducer alla massima potenza potrebbe causare reazioni cutanee come vesciche e ustioni. Utilizzare con prudenza.
- Scollegare la cintura Velform® Sauna Reducer in caso di sonnolenza

- Istruzioni importanti. Conservare per consultazioni future
La tensione di rete deve essere la stessa indicata nelle specifiche tecniche contenute in fondo al presente manuale di istruzioni.

- Non lavare.
- Non mettere in asciugatrice.
- Non utilizzare Velform® Sauna Reducer sotto l'effetto di alcool, sonniferi o sedativi.
- In caso di pelli molto sensibili al calore, un'applicazione prolungata di Velform® Sauna Reducer alla massima potenza potrebbe causare reazioni cutanee come vesciche e ustioni. Utilizzare con prudenza.
- Scollegare la cintura Velform® Sauna Reducer in caso di sonnolenza

- Istruzioni importanti. Conservare per consultazioni future
La tensione di rete deve essere la stessa indicata nelle specifiche tecniche contenute in fondo al presente manuale di istruzioni.

- Non lavare.
- Non mettere in asciugatrice.
- Non utilizzare Velform® Sauna Reducer sotto l'effetto di alcool, sonniferi o sedativi.
- In caso di pelli molto sensibili al calore, un'applicazione prolungata di Velform® Sauna Reducer alla massima potenza potrebbe causare reazioni cutanee come vesciche e ustioni. Utilizzare con prudenza.
- Scollegare la cintura Velform® Sauna Reducer in caso di sonnolenza

- Istruzioni importanti. Conservare per consultazioni future
La tensione di rete deve essere la stessa indicata nelle specifiche tecniche contenute in fondo al presente manuale di istruzioni.

- Istruzioni importanti. Conservare per consultazioni future
La tensione di rete deve essere la stessa indicata nelle specifiche tecniche contenute in fondo al presente manuale di istruzioni.

- Non lavare.
- Non mettere in asciugatrice.
- Non utilizzare Velform® Sauna Reducer sotto l'effetto di alcool, sonniferi o sedativi.
- In caso di pelli molto sensibili al calore, un'applicazione prolungata di Velform® Sauna Reducer alla massima potenza potrebbe causare reazioni cutanee come vesciche e ustioni. Utilizzare con prudenza.
- Scollegare la cintura Velform® Sauna Reducer in caso di sonnolenza

- Istruzioni importanti. Conservare per consultazioni future
La tensione di rete deve essere la stessa indicata nelle specifiche tecniche contenute in fondo al presente manuale di istruzioni.

- Istruzioni importanti. Conservare per consultazioni future
La tensione di rete deve essere la stessa indicata nelle specifiche tecniche contenute in fondo al presente manuale di istruzioni.

Velform® Sauna Reducer

ADVERTÊNCIAS

Leia atentamente as instruções de utilização do aparelho e guarde-as num lugar acessível para poder consultá-las sempre que desejar.
E' indispensável evitar que o utilizador adormeça durante o uso do cinto.
- Instruções importantes. Conservar para posteriores consultas
A voltagem da rede elétrica deve corresponder à indicada nas especificações técnicas impressas no final destas instruções.

- Não dobre nem amarrote o Velform® Sauna Reducer enquanto estiver a utilizá-lo nem quando o guardar.
- Não utilize alfinetes, agulhas, objetos pontiagudos ou metálicos quando estiver a utilizar o Velform® Sauna Reducer.
- Não cubra o Velform® Sauna Reducer com nenhum tipo de objeto que não tenha sido recomendado nestas instruções.
- Não lavar.
- Não utilizar secadora.
- Não utilize o Velform® Sauna Reducer se estiver sob os efeitos do álcool, soníferos ou calmantes.
- Se a sua pele for muito sensível ao calor, uma aplicação prolongada do Velform® Sauna Reducer à máxima potência poderia provocar-lhe reações cutâneas tais como ampolas ou queimaduras. Utilize-o com prudência.
- Desligue o seu Velform® Sauna Reducer se sentir sonolência e antes de adormecer.
- Utilize única e exclusivamente o termorregulador do Velform® Sauna Reducer.
- Não intercambie peças do seu Velform® Sauna Reducer com as de outros aparelhos.
- Este aparelho não foi criado para ser utilizado em hospitais.
- Mantenha o aparelho afastado da água.
- Não deixe nem guarde o Velform® Sauna Reducer num lugar onde possa cair dentro da água ou de outros líquidos, como, por exemplo, a banheira, o lava-loixa ou o lavabo.
- Para evitar o risco de queimaduras, eletrocussão, incêndio ou danos pessoais, não deixe o Velform® Sauna Reducer ligado à tomada de corrente ou na posição de ligado se não estiver a utilizá-lo.
- Mantenha o Velform® Sauna Reducer fora do alcance das crianças.
- Utilize só acessórios recomendados pelo fabricante. Siga sempre as indicações deste manual.
Não utilize o Velform® Sauna Reducer em zonas distintas das especificadas neste manual de instruções. Uma má utilização do produto poderia provocar danos no aparelho ou na sua pele.
- Sirva-se sempre do sistema de fecho para colocar o Velform® Sauna Reducer.
- Não utilizar em animais.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo seu serviço técnico ou por pessoas com qualificações semelhantes para evitar qualquer situação de risco.

- Se o cabo de ligação à rede elétrica estiver danificado este deve ser substituído pelo fabricante do produto, pelo